ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 22, 2015

MACON COUNTY)	
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT)	
DEPARTMENT,)	
Complainant,)))	AC 15-6
V.)	(Administrative Citation)
KEVIN E. WOODRUFF,)))	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser):

On August 14, 2014, the Macon County Environmental Management Department (County) timely filed an administrative citation against Kevin E. Woodruff (respondent). *See* 415 ILCS 5/31.1(c) (2012); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 108.202(c). The administrative citation concerns respondent's facility located at 3878 W. Center St., Decatur, Macon County. The property is commonly known to the Agency as the "Decatur Twp./Woodruff" site and is designated with Site Code No. 1158025024. The Agency alleged that on July 28, 2014, respondent violated Sections 21(p)(1), 21(p)(3) and 21(p)(7) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(3), and (p)(7) (2012)).

On January 12, 2015, the County filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of the administrative citation. The Board therefore grants the County's motion, dismisses this case, and closes the docket. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.402.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on January 22, 2015, by a vote of 4-0.

In T. Therian

John T. Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board